
GOVERNMENT GAZETTE 
OF THE 

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA 
N$2.58 WINDHOEK - 1 February 2002 No.2688 

CONTENTS 

GOVERNMENT NOTICES 

No. 12 

No. 13 

No.14 

No. IS 

No. 16 

No. 17 

No. 18 

No. 19 

Notification of application for approval of amendment of rules of the Namibian Stock 
Exchange ...................................................................................................................... . 

Customs and Excise Act, 1998: Amendment of Schedule No. I ................................. . 

Customs and Excise Act, 1998: Amendment of Schedule No. I ................................. . 

Windhoek Amendment Scheme No. 47 ....................................................................... . 

Windhoek Amendment Scheme No. 50 ....................................................................... . 

Aranos Amendment Scheme No. I .............................................................................. . 

Amendment of Government Notice No. 138 of6 September 2001 ............................ . 

Social Security Act, 1994: Notice of invitation to employers' Organisations and Trade 
Unions to nominate persons as members of the Social Security Commission ............ . 

GENERAL NOTICES 

No.9 

No.IO 

No.I! 

No. 12 

No. 13 

No. 14 

No. 15 

Allied Health Services Professions Act, 1993: Constitution ofthejoint complimentary 
Health Professions Board ............................................................................................. . 

Allied Health Services Professions Act, 1993: Constitution of the joint Allied Health 
Professions Board ......................................................................................................... . 

Municipality ofGrootfontein: Amendment of Electricity Supply Regulations ............ . 

Municipality ofKaribib: Amendment of Electricity Supply Regulations .................... . 

Municipality ofKaribib: Amendment of Electricity Supply Regulations .................... . 

Bank of Namibia: Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at close of Business on 
31 December 200 I ....................................................................................................... . 

Allied Health Services Professions Act, 1993: Constitution of the Optometric Board .. 

Page 

2 

7 

7 

9 

10 

10 

10 

II 

II 

11 

12 

13 

13 

14 

15 



2 Government Gazette 1 February 2002 No. 2688 

Government Notices 

MINISTRY OF FINANCE 

No. 12 2002 

NOTIFICATION OF APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT 
OF RULES OF THE NAMIBIAN STOCK EXCHANGE 

In terms of section 12( 6) of the Stock Exchanges Control Act, 1985 (Act No. 1 of 1985), 
I give notice that the Namibian Stock Exchange has applied for approval of the amendment 
of the Namibian Stock Exchange Rules, particulars of which are set out in the Schedule. 

I call upon all interested persons (other than members of the Namibian Stock Exchange) 
who have any objection to the proposed amendments to lodge their objections with the 
Registrar of Stock Exchanges, Private Bag 13295, Windhoek, within a period of 30 days 
from the date of publication of this notice. 

F. VAN RENSBURG 
REGISTRAR OF STOCK EXCHANGES Windhoek, 14 January 2002 

SCHEDULE 

1. In this Schedule "the Rules" means the Namibian Stock Exchange Rules 
promulgated by Government Notice No. 151 of 12 September 1995, as amended by 
Government Notices No. 145 of 15 July 1997 and No. 81 of5 May 1999. 

Amendment of Section 1 of the Rules 

2. Section 1 of the Rules is amended by the substitution in rule 1.4 for the 
definition of "member" of the following definition: 

"'member' means a natural or legal person or group of natural persons, as the case 
may be, admitted to membership of the NSX under the rules and which may include 
any braking firm, stockbroker or corporate entity;". 

Amendment of Section 4 of the Rules 

3. Section 4 of the Rules is amended -

(a) by the deletion of paragraphs (b), (c) and (d) of rule 4.1.1.; 

(b) by the substitution for rule 4.3 of the following: 

"4.3 Corporate members 

A company may be admitted as -

(a) a corporate member (with unlimited liability) if it is a private company 
incorporated and registered in terms of the Companies Act, 1973 (Act No. 
61 of 1973) complying with the provisions of 4.3.1; or 

(b) a corporate member (with limited liability) if it is a public company or a 
private company having the liability of its members limited by its 
memorandum of association and registered in terms of the Companies Act, 
1973 (Act No. 61 of 1973), complying with the provisions of 4.3.2. 
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4.3.1 Corporate Entity (unlimited liability) 

4.3.1.1 A corporate body may be admitted as a braking member if it is a 
corporate body which is a private company having a share capital, 
incorporated and registered under the Companies Act, 1973 (Act No. 
61 of 1973 ). The memorandum of association of such corporate body 
shall state that its shareholders and former shareholders shall be liable, 
jointly and severally, together with the company, for such debts and 
liabilities of the company as are or were contracted during their periods 
of office. Such a corporate entity shall -

4.3.1.1.1 hold assets in Namibia which comply with the financial requirements 
as specified in 4.6A 

4.3 .1.1.2 hold the minimum number of stock exchange rights as prescribed in 
4.6.2.3; 

4.3.1.1.3 have as executive directors and non-executive directors only persons 
who-

4.3 .1.1.3 .I are at least 21 years of age; 

4.3.1.1.3.2 meet such criteria on character and integrity as the committee may 
determine from time to time: 

4.3.1.2. 

4.3.1.3 

4.3.1.4 

4.3.1.5 

4.3.1.6 

4.3.1.7 

An application by a corporate entity (unlimited liability) to be a 
braking member shall be accompanied by a signed copy of the 
memorandum and articles of association of the incorporated company, 
a copy of any agreement entered into or proposed to be entered into 
between the members of the company relative to the shares thereof 
and such other documents as the NSX may require. The provisions 
of the rule shall apply mutatis mutandis to any alteration to or 
substitution of the aforementioned documents. 

If a shareholder dies or ceases to be a stockbroker, such a person or 
his estate may continue to hold the shares for such time as the NSX 
may determine, but shall not exercise a right to vote in respect of 
such shares during such period. If a corporate entity (unlimited 
liability) should at any cease to have at least one shareholder and 
director who is a stockbroker, such corporate entity shall, ipso facto, 
cease to be a braking member. 

A shareholder of a corporate entity (unlimited liability) shall not 
dispose of any of his shares without the prior written consent of the 
NSX unless the disposal is to an existing shareholder of the corporate 
entity. 

No person shall become a shareholder of a corporate entity (unlimited 
liability) without the prior written consent of the NSX. 

No director of a corporate entity (unlimited liability) shall trade for 
his own account or with or on behalf of clients except through that 
corporate entity. 

No stockbroker who has ceased to be a shareholder of a corporate 
entity (unlimited liability) shall be entitled to be a broker member as 
a sole proprietor unless such stockbroker has first obtained the written 
consent of the NSX. The NSX shall not grant such consent unless 
such sole proprietor complies with the provisions of 4.1.1. The 
NSX may determine that such sole proprietor shall serve a 
probationary period. 
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4.3.1.8 

4.3.1.9 

4.3.1.10 

4.3.1.11 
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A corporate entity (unlimited liability) may not have a subsidiary 
company except as provided in the Rules. 

No corporate entity (unlimited liability) shall, without the consent of 
the NSX, allot or register transfer of any of its shares except to its 
existing shareholders who are stockbrokers. 

No corporate entity (unlimited liability) shall pass any specific 
resolution without a copy of such resolution being submitted to the 
NSX. 

The NSX may at any time call upon a corporate entity (unlimited 
liability) to amend its memorandum and articles of association in 
such manner as the NSX may determine and such amendment shall 
be made within such time as the NSX prescribes. 

4.3.2 Corporate Entity (limited liability) 

4.3.2.1 

4.3.2.1.1 

4.3.2.1.2 

4.3.2.1.3 

4.3.2.1.4 

A corporate body must be incorporated and registered as a domestic 
company under the Companies Act, 1973 (Act No. 61 of 1973) and 
the liability of its members is limited by its memorandum of 
association. Such corporate member shall -

hold assets in Namibia which comply with the financial resources 
requirements as specified in 4.6A; 

hold the minimum number of stock exchange rights as prescribed in 
4.6.2.4; 

if it only has stockbrokers as its shareholders, appoint each such 
shareholder as an executive director, provided that the corporate 
member may appoint persons other than stockbrokers as directors in 
which event the provisions of 4.3.2:1.4 shall apply; 

if it does not maintain only stockbrokers as its shareholders, have at 
least one stockbroker as an executive director who is a Namibian 
citizen; 

4.3.2.1.5 be permitted to have any number of shareholders, provided that 
shareholders of an unlisted private company (limited liability) member 
who are natural persons and who, directly or indirectly, hold in excess 
of 10% of the issued shares of such member, shall meet such criteria 
of character and integrity as the Committee may detennine from time 
to time, be over 21 years of age and be permanent residents of 
Namibia; 

4.3.2.1.6 have as executive directors and non-executive director's only persons 
whom-

4.3.2.1.6.1 are at least 21 years of age; 

4.3.2.1.6.2 meet such criteria on character and integrity as the Committee may 
determine from time to time; 

4.3.2.2 An application for corporate membership (limited liability) shall be 
accompanied by a signed copy of the memorandum and articles of 
association of the incorporated company, a copy of any agreement 
entered into or proposed to be entered into between the shareholders 
of the company relative to the shares thereof and such other documents 
as the Committee may require. The provisions of this rule shall apply 
mutatis mutandis to any alteration to or substitution of the 
aforementioned documents. 
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4.3.2.3 

4.3.2.4 

4.3.2.5 
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If a corporate entity (limited liability), which does not maintain only 
stockbrokers as its shareholders, at any time should cease to have the 
minimum number of executive directors as prescribed in 4.3.2.1.4 
who are stockbrokers, such corporate entity shall be given a period 
of three months in which to again comply with the aforementioned 
rule, failing which such corporate entity shall cease to be a member. 

A corporate entity (limited liability) shall not undertake as a regular 
feature of its business any activities, which are not directly related to 
the activities of a stockbroker as, defined in the Act. 

A corporate entity (limited liability) shall be entitled to vote at a general 
meeting of members of the NSX or at a ballot in terms of these rules 
Such corporate entity shall be represented by an executive director 
or his or her duly appointed nominee.". 

(c) by the substitution for 4.6 of the following: 

"4.6 Stock Exchange Rights 

4.6.1 Subject to 4.6.4, every member shall hold at least three stock exchange 
rights. Except as hereinafter provided, only a stockbroker and a member 
admitted in terms of 4.1, 4.2, 4.3 and 4.4 shall be permitted to acquire and 
hold stock exchange rights. 

4.6.2 A member admitted as-

4.6.2.1 

4.6.2.2 

4.6.2.3 

4.6.2.4 

4.6.2.5 

a sole proprietor shall, subject to 4.6.6 hold at least three stock 
exchange rights; 

a partnership shall hold at least three stock exchange rights in respect 
of each partner provided that a partnership shall not be required to 
hold more than 60 rights; 

a corporate entity with unlimited liability shall hold at least three 
stock exchange rights in respect of each director who is a stockbroker 
and a shareholder provided that such a corporate entity shall not be 
required to hold more than 60 rights; 

a corporate entity with limited liability shall hold at least three stock 
exchange rights. This is additional to the rights held by a braking 
member in his capacity as managing director, or the rights of any 
other braking members employed by the corporate entity; 

a stockbroker shall hold at least three stock exchange rights; 

4.6.3 A member shall not hold more than 30 rights in addition to the minimum 
number of rights to be held in terms of 4.6.2. 

4.6.4 Should a stockbroker wish to hold excess stock exchange rights, he may 
hold directly or indirectly no more than ten rights excluding the qualification 
rights which a stockbroker trading as a sole proprietor is required to hold in 
terms of 4.6.2.1. 

4.6.5 The Committee shall create and make available at the price to be determined 
by establishing the net asset value of the existing rights which shall include 
the founder members' contribution according to the latest audited financial 
statements the number of rights needed by any applicant member to enable 
him to comply with the provisions of Rule 4.6.2 if such applicant member 
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has been unable to obtain the number of rights required during a period of 
30 days from date of his election to membership. Such net asset value is to 
be confirmed by the auditor ofthe NSX. 

4.6.6 The Committee shall, in its discretion, be empowered to sell any stock 
exchange rights which it has purchased or created in terms of these rules 
and, in addition, may cancel the rights held by any member upon the receipt 
of a written request to that effect from such member or in the case of rights 
purchased by the Committee, by resolution of the Committee to that effect. 

4.6. 7 A member shall not be entitled to any of the privileges of membership which 
includes the right to carry on the business of a member and the right to be 
represented and to vote at general meetings of members, until the member 
acquired the number of stock exchange rights it is required to hold in terms 
of 4.6.2. If such rights are not acquired by such member and transferred 
into the name of the member within 45 days of admission, the member shall 
automatically cease to be a member. 

4.6.8 A member who ceases to be a member due to death, insolvency, liquidation 
or default, or any other reason or in the case of a stockbroker referred to in 
4.3 and 4.4 is no longer employed, director or shareholder or no longer 
residing within the Republic of Namibia, shall be obliged to sell its Rights 
within a period of three months from the date on which it ceases to be a 
member, failing which the NSX shall cancel such rights and pay to such 
stockbroker the amount of the original issue price or the price as determined 
by the auditor in terms of 4.6.5, whichever is the lesser.". 

(d) by the insertion of the following rule after rule 4. 6: 

"4.6A 

4.6A.1 

4.6A.2 

4.6A.3 

4.6A.4 

4.6A.5 

4.6A.5.1 

4.6A.5.2 

Financial Resources Required 

No sole proprietor, partnership or corporate entity (with limited or 
unlimited liability) shall be admitted to membership or allowed to 
continue as a member unless it holds net assets in Namibia which 
comply with the financial resources requirements specified in 4. 6A.2. 

A member shall on admittance and at all times thereafter, hold adjusted 
liquid capital, which complies with the minimum requirements 
prescribed by the Registrar from time to time, calculated in accordance 
with the Directives, sufficient to meet its base requirement and its 
custody risk requirement. 

The base requirement of a member shall be the higher of an amount 
determined in accordance with NSX directives as being adequate to 
meet a member's fixed expenditure for a period of 13 weeks, subject 
to a minimum ofN$100 000. 

The Committee shall determine, establish and maintain appropriate 
policies and procedures to ensure that adequate information is 
provided by members to permit the Committee to effectively monitor 
compliance with these requirements. 

If a member fails to meet the financial resource requirement specified 
in these rules and does not rectify the position forthwith -

the Committee shall be entitled to proceed in terms of 3.17; and 

a fine amounting to the lower of 5% of the shortfall in adjusted liquid 
capital or N$25 000 may be imposed for each day that such shortfall 

" occurs. 



t 

No.2688 Government Gazette 1 February 2002 7 

MINISTRY OF FINANCE 

No. 13 2002 

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT, 1998: 
AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE NO. 1 

1. Under section 54(2)(a)(v) of the Customs and Excise Act, 1998 (Act No. 20 of 
1998) I amend Chapter 19 of Part 1 of Schedule No. 1 of the said Act to the extent 
set out in the Schedule hereto. 

2. Under Article 6 of the Customs Union Agreement, 1969, the additional rate of duty 
will be levied equally on such goods manufactured in other parts of the common 
customs area and like goods imported from outside that area, irrespective of whether 
the latter goods are imported directly or from the area of any other party to the 
Customs Union Agreement, 1969, and subject to the payment of the customs duties 
applicable to such goods on importation into the common customs area. 

N.MBUMBA 
MINISTER OF FINANCE Windhoek, 8 January 2002 

Heading Sub­
Heading 

c 
D 

SCHEDULE 

Article Description 
Additional 

Statis-
tical Rate of Duty 
Unit 

By the addition to tariff heading 19.02 of the following provision: 

"Provided that the goods classified in the subheadings listed below shall be subject to an 
additional rate of duty to the extent specified below for the respective periods indicated: 

For the period 01 Feb 2002-31 Dec 2005 

1902.11 3 = Containing eggs kg 40% 
1902.19 4 =Other kg 40% 

For the period 01 Jan 2006-31 Dec 2007 

1902.11 3 = Containing eggs kg 30% 
1902.19 4 =Other kg 30% 

For the period 01 Jan 2008-31 Dec 2009 

1902.11 3 = Containing eggs kg 20% 
1902.19 4 =Other kg 20% 

For the period 01 Jan 2010- 31 Dec 2010 

1902.11 3 = Containing eggs kg 0% 
1902.19 4 =Other kg 0%." 

MINISTRY OF FINANCE 

No. 14 2002 

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT, 1998: 
AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE NO. 1 

1. Under section 54(2)(a)(v) of the Customs and Excise Act, 1998 (Act No. 20 of 
1998) I amend Chapters 1, 2 and 16 ofPart 1 of Schedule No.1 ofthe said Act to 
the extent set out in the Schedule hereto, with effect from a date to be published in 
the Gazette. 
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2. Under Article 6 of the Customs Union Agreement, 1969, the additional rate of 
duty will be levied equally on such goods manufactured in other parts of the 
common customs area and like goods imported from outside that area, irrespective 
of whether the latter goods are imported directly or from the area of any other 
party to the Customs Union Agreement, 1969, and subject to the payment of the 
customs duties applicable to such goods on importation into the common customs 
area. 

N.MBUMBA 
MINISTER OF FINANCE Windhoek, 8 January 2002 

SCHEDULE 
" 

Heading Sub­
Heading 

c 
D 

Additional 
Article Description Statis-

tical Rate of Duty 
Unit 

(a) By the addition to the tariff heading 01.05 of the following provision: 

"Provided that the goods classified in the subheadings listed below shall be subject 
to an additional rate of duty to the extent specified below for the respective periods 
indicated: 

For the period from date of implementation - 31 Dec 2005 

0105.1 -Of a mass not exceeding 185g: 
0105.11 1 =Fowls of the species Gallus domesticus u 46% 
0105.92 4 =Fowls of the species Gallus domesticus, 

of a mass not exceeding 2 OOOg --------- u 46% 
0105.93 0 = fowls of the species Gallus domesticus 

of a mass exceeding 2 OOOg -------------- u 46% 

For the period 01 Jan 2006- 31 Dec 2007 

0105.11 1 =Fowls of the species Gallus domesticus u 30% 
0105.92 4 =Fowls of the species Gallus domesticus 

of a mass not exceeding 2 OOOg --------- u 30% 
0105.93 0 =Fowls of a mass exceeding 2 OOOg ----- u 30% 

For the period 01 Jan 2008- 31 Dec 2009 

0105.11 1 =Fowls of the species Gallus domesticus u 20% 
0105.92 4 =Fowls of the species Gallus domesticus 

of a mass not exceeding 2 OOOg --------- u 20% 
0105.93 0 =Fowls of a mass exceeding 2 OOOg ----- u 20%". 

(b) By the addition to tariff heading 02.07 of the following provision: 

"Provided that the goods classified in the subheadings listed below shall be subject 
to an additional rate of duty to the extent specified below for the respective periods 
indicated: 

For the period from date of implementation - 31 Dec 2005 

0207.1 

0207.11 0 
0207.12 7 
0207.13 3 
0207.14 

.05 0 

.10 7 

.20 4 

.90 5 

-- Of fowls of the species 
Gallus domesticus: 

=Not cut in pieces, fresh or chilled 
=Not cut in pieces, frozen 
= Cuts and Offal, fresh or chilled 
= Cuts and offal, frozen: 
- Boneless (excluding cuts) 
- Boneless cuts 
-Offal 
-Other 

kg 46% 
kg 46% 
kg 46% 

kg 46% 
kg 46% 
kg 46% 
kg 46% 



No.2688 Government Gazette 1 February 2002 9 

For the period 01 Jan 2006-31 Dec 2007 

0207.1 -- of fowls of the species 
Gallus domesticus: 

0207.11 0 =Not cut in pieces, fresh or chilled kg 30% 
0207.12 7 =Not cut in pieces, frozen kg 30% 
0207.13 3 = Cuts and Offal, fresh or chilled kg 30% 
0207.14 = Cuts and offal, frozen: 

.05 0 -Boneless (excluding cuts) kg 30% 

.10 7 - Boneless cuts kg 30% 
.20 4 -Offal kg 30% 

.90 5 -Other kg 30% 

For the period 01 Jan 2008-31 Dec 2009 

0207.1 --of fowls ofthe species 
Gallus domesticus: 

0207.11 0 =Not cut in pieces, fresh or chilled kg 20% 
0207.12 7 =Not cut in pieces, frozen kg 20% 
0207.13 3 = Cuts and Offal, fresh or chilled kg 20% 
0207.14 = Cuts and offal, frozen: 

.05 0 - Boneless (excluding cuts) kg 20% 

.10 7 - Boneless cuts kg 20% 

.20 4 -Offal kg 20% 

.90 5 -Other kg 20%". 

(c) By the addition to tariff heading 16.02 of the following provision: 

"Provided that the goods classified in the subheadings listed below shall be subject 
to an additional rate of duty to the extent specified below for the respective periods 
indicated: 

For the period from date of implementation - 31 Dec 2005 

1602.32 
.10 
.90 

1602.32 
.10 
.90 

1602.32 
.10 
.90 

No. 15 

= Of fowls of the species Gallus domesticus: 
0 -Pastes 
9 -Other 

For the period 01 Jan 2006-31 Dec 2007 

=Of fowls ofthe species Gallus domesticus: 
0 -Pastes 
9 -Other 

For the period from 01 Jan 2008-31 Dec 2009 

= Of fowls of the species Gallus domesticus 
0 -Pastes 
9 -Other 

MINISTRY OF REGIONAL AND LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING 

WINDHOEK AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 47 

kg 
kg 

kg 
kg 

kg 
kg 

46% 
46% 

30% 
30%." 

20% 
20%". 

2002 

In terms of section 26(2) ofthe Town Planning Ordinance, 1954 (Ordinance No. 18 of 
1954), I give notice that I have under section 26( 1) of that Ordinance, read with section 
27 (1) thereof, approved the Windhoek Amendment Scheme No. 4 7 ofthe Municipality 
of Windhoek. 

MINISTER OF REGIONAL AND LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING Windhoek, 16 January 2002 
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MINISTRY OF REGIONAL AND 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING 

WINDHOEK AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 50 

No. 2688 

2002 

In terms of section 26(2) ofthe Town Planning Ordinance, 1954 (Ordinance No. 18 of 
1954), I give notice that I have under section 26(1) ofthat Ordinance, read with section 
27(1) thereof, approved the Windhoek Amendment Scheme No. 50 ofthe Municipality 
of Windhoek. 

N.IYAMBO 
MINISTER OF REGIONAL AND LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING Windhoek, 16 January 2002 

No. 17 

MINISTRY OF REGIONAL AND 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING 

ARANOS AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 1 

2002 

In terms of section 26(2) of the Town Planning Ordinance, 1954 (Ordinance No. 18 of 
1954 ), I give notice that I have under section 26(1) of that Ordinance, read with section 
27(1) thereof, approved the Aranos Amendment Scheme No. 1 of the Village Council of 
Aranos. 

N.IYAMBO 
MINISTER OF REGIONAL AND LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING Windhoek, 16 January 2002 

ROAD FUND ADMINISTRATION 

No. 18 2002 

AMENDMENT OF GOVERNMENT NOTICE NO. 183 OF 6 SEPTEMBER 2001 

The Road Fund Administration, under section 18( 1 )(d) of the Road Fund Administration 
Act, 1999 (Act No. 18 of 1999), amends, with effect from 17 October 2001, Government 
Notice No. 183 of6 September 2001 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

The Schedule to Government Notice No. 183 of6 September 2001 is amended by the 
substitution for paragraph 2 of the following paragraph: 

"Amount of the levy imposed 

2. The amount of levy imposed is -

(a) 73 cents on every litre of petrol sold; and 

(b) 62 cents on every litre of diesel sold". 

G. KATJIMUNE 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE ROAD 
FUND ADMINISTRATION Windhoek, 5 November 2001 
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MINISTRY OF LABOUR 

No. 19 2002 

SOCIAL SECURITY ACT, 1994: NOTICE OF INVITATION TO EMPLOYERS' 
ORGANISATIONS AND TRADE UNIONS TO NOMINATE PERSONS AS 

MEMBERS OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY COMMISSION 

In terms of section 4(2) of the Social Security Act, 1994 (Act No. 34 of 1994) I invite 
employers' organizations and trade unions to each nominate in terms of section 4( 1) (c) 
and (d) of that Act, three persons as members of the Social Security Commission of 
whom at least one must be a female. 

The nominations called for by this notice must be submitted to the Permanent Secretary: 
Ministry of Labour, at 32 Mercedes Street, Khomasdal, Windhoek or posted to Private 
Bag 19005, Windhoek, not later than 30 days after the date of publication of this notice. 

A. TOIVO YA TOIVO 
MINISTER OF LABOUR Windhoek, 22 January 2002 

No.9 

General Notices 

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES 

ALLIED HEALTH SERVICES PROFESSIONS ACT, 1993: 
CONSTITUTION OF THE JOINT COMPLIMENTARY HEALTH 

PROFESSIONS BOARD 

2002 

The Secretary of the Joint Complimentary Health Professions Board, in terms of Section 
5(5) of the Allied Health Services Professions Act, 1993 (Act No. 20 of 1993), hereby 
gives notice that the following persons have been duly elected as members of the Joint 
Complimentary Health Professions Board in terms of Section 5(2) of that Act and such 
members shall hold office for a period of 3 years in terms of Section 5( 4) of that Act as 
from 24 November 2001: 

A.A. McLean (Dr) 
H.J. Bollinger (Dr) 
K. Schaum (Ms) 
I. Reis (Dr) 
J. Fusheng (Mr) 

I. REIS 
SECRETARY 
JOINT COMPLIMENTARY 
HEALTH PROFESSIONS BOARD 

President 
Vice-President 
Treasurer 
Secretary 

MINISTRY OF HEAL"I:H AND SOCIAL SERVICES 

No. 10 

ALLIED HEALTH SERVICES PROFESSIONS ACT, 1993: 
CONSTITUTION OF THE JOINT ALLIED HEALTH 

PROFESSIONS BOARD 

2002 

The Secretary of the Joint Allied Health Professions Board, in terms of Section 5(5) of the 
Allied Health Services Professions Act, 1993 (Act No. 20 of 1993), hereby gives notice 
that the following persons have been duly elected as members of the Joint Allied Health 
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Professions Board in terms of Section 5(2) of that Act and such members shall hold office 
for a period of 3 years in terms of Section 5( 4) of that Act as from 24 November 200 1 : 

O.C. Jooste (Mr) 
I.E. Odendaal (Ms) 
C. Thiele (Ms) 
H. Boshoff (Dr) 
E. Bezuidenhout 

H.BOSHOFF 
SECRETARY: 

President 
Vice - President 
Treasurer 
Secretary 

JOINT ALLIED HEALTH PROFESSIONS BOARD 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

No. 11 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

2002 

The Council of the Municipality of Grootfontein, under Section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) further amends the Electricity Supply 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice No. 139 of 1957 as set out in the 
Schedule: 

SCHEDULE: 

Appendix "D" is hereby amended. 

(a) by the substitution in item 4(a)(i)(a) for the amounts N$28.58, N$43.98, N$53.25, 
N$57.36, N$66.16, N$74.96, and N$81.69 of the amounts N$29.94, N$43.98, 
N$53.25, N$60.09, N$69.31, N$78.53, and N$85.58 respectively; 

(b) by the substitution in item 4(a)(i)(b) for the amounts N$0.6916 and N$28.58 of 
the amounts N$0.7246 and N$29.94 respectively; 

(c) by the substitution in item 4(a)(ii)(a) for the amount N$0.5278 of the amount 
N$0.5575; 

(d) by the substitution in item 4(a)(ii)(b) for the amount N$0.7311 of the amount 
N$0.7703; 

(e) by the substitution in item 4(b)(i)(d) for the amounts N$1.2549 and N$0.7070 of 
the amounts N$1.3146 and N$0.7451 respectively; 

(f) by the substitution in item 4(b)(ii) for the amount N$62.75 of the amount N$65.73; 

(g) by the substitution in item 4( c )(i)( a) for the amount N$1.2549 of the amount 
N$1.3146; 

(h) by the substitution in item 4(c)(i)(b) for the amount N$0.7070 of the amount 
N$0.7451; 

(i) by the substitution in item 4(c)(ii) for the amount N$250.98 of the amount 
N$262.92; 

(j) by the substitution in item 4(c)(iii) for the amount N$0.4783 of the amount 
N$0.5056; 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

E.A. GARISEB Grootfontein, 27 November 2001 
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KARIBIB MUNICIPALITY 
No. 12 2002 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRJCITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

Notice is hereby given under Local Authority Act 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) as amended, 
that the Town Council ofKaribib intends to amend the Electricity Supply Regulations to 
provide for an increase of tariffs by Nampower. 

A copy of the proposed amendment will be open for inspection at the office of the Chief 
Executive Officer for a period of fourteen days from publication hereof. 

Any objections must be lodged in writing to reach the undersigned within fourteen days 
following the date of this notice. 

L.HOESEB 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
MUNICIPALITY KARIBIB 
POBox 19 
Karibib, Namibia 

MUNICIPALITY OF KARIBIB 

No. 13 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRJCITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

2002 

The Council of the Municipality ofKaribib, under section 30(1 )(u) of the Local Authorities 
Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), further amends the electricity supply regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice No. 25 of 1958 as amended as set out in the 
Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Appendix D is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in parawaph 5(a)(i) for the amounts "N$37.50" and "N$1.39" 
ofthe amounts "N$37.50' and "N$1.40" respectively; 

(b) by the substitution in paragraph 5(a)(ii) for the amount "N$0.32" of the amount 
"N$0.35"; 

(c) by the substitution in para~raph 5(b )(i) for the amounts "N$45.00" and "N$2.46" 
of the amounts "N$45.00' and "N$2.48" respectively; 

(d) by the substitution in paragraph 5(b )(ii) for the amount "N$0.40" of the amount 
"N$0.46"; 

(e) by the substitution in paragraph 5(d)(i)(a) for the amount "N$64.20" of the amount 
"N$70.00"; 

(f) by the substitution in paragraph 5(d)(ii) for the amounts "N$5.77" and "N$0.32" 
of the amounts "N$5.80'' and "N$0.35 'respectively; 

(g) by the substitution in paragraph 5(h)(iv)(a) for the amount "N$25.00" of the amount 
"N$28 .25"; 

(h) by the substitution in paragraph 5(h)(iv)(b) for the amount "N$50.00" of the amount 
"N$57.50"; 

(i) by the substitution in paragraph 5(e)(h)(i)(e) for the amount "N$25.00" of the 
amount "N$28.75;" 

(j) by the insertion of paragraph 5(j)(i) of the amount "N$0. 71" for pre-payment meter 
unit charges; 
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(k) by the insertion to paragraph 5(h)(v) the amount of"N$20.00" for charges for an 
unbuild plot. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

A.JAZAMA 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Karibib, 12 December 2001 

BANK OF NAMIBIA 

No. 14 2002 

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 
AS AT CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON 31 DECEMBER 2001 

ASSETS 

External: 

Rand Cash 
IMF - Special Drawing Rights 

Investments 

Domestic: 

Rand Currency 
Other Currency 
Interest Accrued 

Currency Inventory Account 
Loans and Advances 

Fixed Assets 
Other Assets 
Banker's Current 

LIABILITIES 

Share capital 
General Reserve 
Revaluation Reserve 
Building Reserve 

Currency in Circulation 

Deposits: Government 
Bankers - Reserve 
Bankers - Call 
Other 

Other Liabilities 

TKALWEENDO 
GOVERNOR 

31-12-2001 
N$ 

19,276,297 
250,389 

466,683,799 
2,212,636, 796 

3,266,557 

5,283,286 
51,385,071 

160,685,592 
6,733,651 

54.804.469 
2,981,005,907 

40,000,000 
193,509,187 

1 ,324,346, 716 
30,000,000 

787,211,286 

360,501' 165 
0 113,239,527 

6,779,000 
64,915,600 

60,503,426 
2,981,005,907 

UDAVIDS 

30-11-2001 
N$ 

13,864,405 
239,435 

493,328,265 
1,875,809,677 

6,431,366 

2,668,604 
51,623,197 

152,383,563 
6,967,034 
2.014.620 

2,605,330,166 

40,000,000 
193,509,187 

1,032,625,643 
30,000,000 

715,768,179 

292,248,457 
114,877,853 
59,318,000 
67,280,2~0 

59,702,607 
2,605,330,166 

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 
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MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES 

No. 15 2002 

ALLIED HEALTH SERVICES PROFESSIONS ACT, 1993: 
CONSTITUTION OF THE OPTOMETRIC BOARD 

The Secretary of the Optometric Board, in terms of Section 5(5) of the Allied Health 
Services Professions Act, 1993 (Act No. 20 of 1993), hereby gives notice that the following 
persons have been duly elected as members ofthe Optometric Board in terms of Section 
5(2) of that Act and such members shall hold office for a period of 3 years in terms of 
Section 5( 4) of that Act as from 12 September 2001. 

J. Von Wenzel (Mr.) 
R. Frank (Ms) 
F.O.P. Mehl (Mr.) 
Z.M. Crous (Ms) 
J.W.H. Adam (Mr.) 
K.W.F. Hubner (Mr.) 
J.K. Winkler (Mr.) 

Z.M.CROUS 
SECRETARY 
OPTOMETRIC BOARD 

President 
Vice-President 
Treasurer 
Secretary 


